BANCO DE ESPAÑA 137 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 1
Annex 1  CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT
SOURCE: Banco de España.
a Difference between funds received in liquidity-providing operations and funds delivered in liquidity-absorbing operations. June 2025 data.
b Difference calculated in basis points.
Consolidated balance sheet. Deposit institutions (a)
Table A1.1
Jun-25

24.184.1)1.1( 5.0-286,03sesnepxe gnitarepO
87.188.1)7.1( 7.1-425,83emocni gnitarepo teN
05.035.0)3.0-( 4.1-318,01stessa laicnanif no sessol tnemriapmI
80.021.08.92-477,1)ten( esnepxe gninoisivorp rehtO
51.070.06.431822,3)ten( sessol ro sniag rehtO
Profit before tax (including discontinued operations) 29,166 7.7 1.30 1.35
79.019.05.01760,12tiforp teN
MEMORANDUM ITEM
39.088.08.9960,02ytitne gnillortnoc eht ot elbatubirtta tiforP
Jun-25
Consolidated income statement. Deposit institutions (a)
Table A1.2
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 139 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
Annex 2  ADDITIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION
A2.2.1  Households
Note A2.2.1.3 (relates to Chart 2.2 in Section 2.1)
c � Estimated drawing on the 2022 EFF, under the assumption that the change in the 1-year EURIBOR (average for the year)
between 2022 and 2025 (114 bp) is passed through in full to the cost of variable rate debt and that the level of debt remains
constant and equal to the 2022 level. The impact of inflation is added, updating the various expenditure components with
the HICP. Inflation between 2022 and 2025 relating to food, utilities and rental of main residence is 18.4%, -4.5% and 6.4%,

0
10
20
30
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
2022 2023 2024 2025
pp pp
Affordability index
Interest rate
Per capita income
House prices
Home ownership affordability. Cumulative change since end-2021. Spain (a) (b)
Chart A2.2.1.5
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 141 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
A2.2.2  Non-financial corporations
Note A2.2.2.2 (relates to Chart 2.5 in Section 2.2)
c � Estimated data. Aggregate financial costs by sector (at NACE Rev. 2 division level) are approximated under the assumption
that the 118.3 bp decline in the 3-month EURIBOR (average for the year) between 2023 and 2025 is passed through in full to
the average cost of debt and that interest-bearing debt variations mirror bank credit changes in each sector according to the
CCR. It is assumed that changes in the GOS are the same those observed by sector in the AEAT data (or CBQ data for sectors

-0.8
Positive contribution
Negative contribution
Breakdown of change in return on equity (ROE). Consolidated data (a)
Chart A2.3.1.1.1
SOURCES: Banco de España and public financial reports. Latest observation: June 2025.
a The chart shows ROA density for Spanish banks (weighted by consolidated average total assets). The density function is estimated using a kernel estimator,
which provides a non-parametric estimate, yielding a continuous, smoothed graphical representation of the function.
-0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5
%
June 2025
June 2024
Distribution of return on assets by bank. Consolidated data (a)
Chart A2.3.1.1.2
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 143 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
Note A2.3.1.1.3 (relates to Chart 3.1 in Section 3.1.1)
a � The green (red) colour of the bars denotes a positive (negative) contribution of the corresponding item to the change in
annualised ROA at June 2025 compared with June 2024. The averages of the previous periods (1999 to 2023) are calculated
as the average annual ROA of each period. In June 2025 the data in each of the different income items include the amounts of
the business affected by the sale of a significant institution’s subsidiary abroad (they are not grouped together under a single

5
6
% %
2021 H1 2021 H2 2022 H1 2022 H2 2023 H1 2023 H2 2024 H1 2024 H2 2025 H1
Cost observed
OIS
Other market factors
Bank factors
Country factors
Instrument factors
Other factors (b)
Breakdown of the cost of debt issued by Spanish banks (a)
Chart A2.3.1.5.2
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 150 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
A2.3.2  Non-bank financial sector
Note A2.3.2.1 (relates to Chart 3.13 in Section 3.2)
a � In 2025 Q2 total non-consolidated assets of banks, investment funds, insurance companies, pension funds and other non-
bank financial intermediaries in Spain amounted to €3,181 billion, €490 billion, €328 billion, €173 billion and €653 billion,
respectively. The corresponding values for the euro area amounted to €39,376 billion, €20,929 billion, €8,843 billion, €3,354
billion and €25,227 billion, respectively.

20
23
20
24
20
25
seirtnuoc aera orue rehtOniapS
bp bp
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 151 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
b � The NBFI sector includes money market funds, non-monetary investment funds, insurance companies, pension funds and
other non-bank financial intermediaries. In turn, the latter subcategory includes specialised lending institutions, venture capital
firms, securities dealers, financial vehicle corporations, central counterparty clearing houses, real estate investment trusts,
securities agencies, collective investment institution management companies, mutual guarantee societies, financial group
head offices, appraisal companies, payment institutions, holding companies, special-purpose entities that issue securities
and other specialised financial institutions.
Note A2.3.2.3 (relates to Chart 3.14 in Section 3.2)
a � Leverage is calculated as the ratio of total assets to shares/units issued for each fund type and geographical area.
b � “Other” is a residual category encompassing all funds not classified as equity, fixed-income, mixed or hedge funds. This
category also includes real estate funds, since in Spain such funds’ balance sheets have been reported under this category
since 2025 Q1 to ensure statistical confidentiality.
Note A2.3.2.4 (relates to Chart 3.15 in Section 3.2)
a � The liquidity ratio is calculated as cash to total assets for each fund type and geographical area.
b � For Spain, CNMV data for the universe of funds domiciled in Spain are used. Lipper Refinitiv provides adequate coverage of
liquidity information for funds domiciled in the euro area (77% of funds).
SOURCE: Banco de España. Latest observation: December 2023.

companies, mutual guarantee societies, financial group head offices, appraisal companies, payment institutions and special-purpose entities that issue securities.
Other (e)
Holding companies (d)
Real estate investment trusts (c)
Financial vehicle corporations (b)
Specialised lending institutions (a)
Weight of various types of entities included in "Other NBFIs". Non-consolidated asset data
Chart A2.3.2.2
7.78
20.60
5.82
47.36
18.44
%
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 152 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
Note A2.3.2.5 (relates to Chart 3.16 in Section 3.2)
a � The variable “Assets potentially affected by large-scale redemptions” is defined as the percentage of assets of funds affected
by high investor redemptions. A fund is in this situation when the ratio of net capital flows to total assets is below the 10th
percentile of the historical distribution (2013 Q4 - 2025 Q2) for the same fund type. Among these funds, the assets affected
by high redemptions are those equivalent to the proportion of negative net flows exceeding the historical 10th percentile.
For instance, if a fund has net flows equivalent to -10% of its total assets and the historical 10th percentile is -5%, then an
estimated 5% of its assets are potentially affected by high redemptions.
b � The percentages and the median have been calculated based on the historical series of the variable “Assets potentially
affected by large-scale redemptions” for each fund type and geographical area.
A2.3.3  Systemic interconnections
All relevant charts pertaining to this section are included in Section 3.3 of the FSR.
A2.4.1  The Spanish real estate market
Note A2.4.1.2 (relates to Chart 4.4 in Section 4.1)
b � Drawing on four indicators of house price imbalances: (i) the house price gap; (ii) the house price-to-household disposable
income ratio gap; (iii) the ordinary least squares (OLS) model that estimates house prices based on long-term trends in
household disposable income and mortgage rates; and (iv) the error correction model that estimates house prices based on
household disposable income, mortgage rates and fiscal effects. All variables expressed in real terms relative to the GDP and

110
115
120
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2019 Q1 = 100 2019 Q1 = 100
Principales riesgos para la estabilidad financiera (a)
Commercial real estate sector price indices (a)
Chart A2.4.1.1
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 153 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
prices, indicators of imbalances and affordability indicators (mortgage payments relative to gross disposable income and
house price relative to gross disposable income)); and (4) real activity (housing approvals, house purchases and mortgages
relative to number of households, construction workers registered with social security as a share of total registered, difference
between housing starts and change in households). For more details, see Pana Alves, Carmen Broto, María Gil and Matías
Lamas. (2023). “Risk and vulnerability indicators for the Spanish housing market”, Documentos Ocasionales, 2314, Banco
de España. The synthetic index ranges from 0 to 1. Higher (lower) values indicate the presence of higher (lower) imbalances.
Note A2.4.1.3 (relates to Chart 4.6 in Section 4.1)
a � The LTI ratio is estimated for each mortgage as the ratio of the initial mortgage principal to the household’s net annual
income. The LSTI ratio for each mortgage is estimated as the ratio of the total annual cost of servicing the mortgage loan
(including principal and interest payments), calculated according to the terms of the loan agreement (time remaining to
maturity, outstanding principal, interest rate type and interest rate spread), to the household’s net annual income.

4.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5
Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25
%
12/05/2025
%
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 154 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
Note A2.4.2.3 (relates to Chart 4.9.b in Section 4.2)
e � The equity risk premium is calculated drawing on a two-stage dividend discount model (Russell J. Fuller and Chi-Cheng Hsia.
(1984). “A Simplified Common Stock Valuation Model”. Financial Analysts Journal, 40(5), pp. 49-56).
SOURCES: Banco de España and LSEG Datastream. Latest observation: 29/10/2025. 12/05/2025 is the cut-off date for the latest FSR.
a Average S&P, Moody’s, Fitch and DBRS credit ratings. The numerical scale has the following equivalencies: 1 corresponds to AAA/Aaa, 2-4 ranges from

01/01/2024 = 100
IGBM Banks
EURO STOXX Banks
S&P 500 Banks
NASDAQ 100
S&P 500
EURO STOXX
IBEX 35
Stock market indices: general and banks
Chart A2.4.2.4
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 155 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. AUTUMN 2025    ANNEX 2
A2.5  Risks
All relevant charts pertaining to this section are included in Section 5 of the FSR.
A2.6  Macroprudential policy
Note A2.6.1.1 (relates to Chart 6.1 in Section 6.1)
b � The output gap represents the percentage difference between observed GDP and its quarterly potential level. Values calculated
at constant 2010 prices. See Pilar Cuadrado and Enrique Moral-Benito. (2016). “Potential growth of the Spanish economy”.
Documentos Ocasionales, 1603, Banco de España. The credit-to-GDP gap is calculated as the difference, in percentage
points, between the observed ratio and the long-term trend calculated using a statistical one-sided Hodrick-Prescott filter